foreign currency reserves in part through direct regulation of the conversion of Renminbi into foreign exchange.

Any discrepancies in any table in this Shell Company Report on Form 20-F between the amounts identified as total amounts and the sum of the
amounts listed therein are due to rounding.

12

B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

Below is a statement of our capitalization and indebtedness (including indirect and contingent indebtedness) as at December 31, 2021, showing our
capitalization on a pro forma basis as if the Mergers had been completed as of that date. It is important that you read this table together with, and it is
qualified by reference to, the audited consolidated financial statements of RISE and the restated audited combined financial statements of NaaS attached
hereto starting on page F-1 and page F-46, respectively, of this Shell Company Report on Form 20-F.

   As of December 31, 2021

   RISE   NaaS   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined
   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)
   RMB’000   US$’000   RMB’000   US$’000   RMB’000   US$’000   RMB’000   US$’000

Current liabilities
Current lease liabilities   —   —   7,067   1,109   —   —   7,067   1,109
Trade payables   —   —   16,872   2,648   —   —   16,872   2,648
Other payables and accruals   8,625   1,353   112,148   17,598   8,624   1,353   129,397   20,305
Total current liabilities   8,625   1,353   136,087   21,355   8,624   1,353   153,336   24,062
Non-current liabilities
Non-current lease liabilities   —   —   12,566   1,972   —   —   12,566   1,972
Other non-current liabilities   2,838   445   —   —   —   —   2,838   445
Convertible loan from related
   parties   108,334   17,000   —   —   (108,334 )   (17,000 )   —   —
Total non-current liabilities   111,172   17,445   12,566   1,972   (108,334 )   (17,000 )   15,404   2,417
Total liabilities   119,797   18,798   148,653   23,327   (99,710 )   (15,647 )   168,740   26,479
Equity
Ordinary shares   6,964   1,093   —   *   —   129,511   20,323   136,475   21,416
Additional paid in capital   274,036   43,002   423,329   66,430   419,112   65,768   1,116,477   175,200